January 2018 Public Board Actions List

Georgia Composite Medical Board

Attn: Ms. Latisha Bias, Public Records Unit

2 Peachtree Street, N.W., 36th Floor

Atlanta, Georgia 30303-3465

PH: (404) 657-3194 FX: (770) 357-1896

Email: latisha.bias@dch.ga.gov

The Board issued **three** public orders in **January 2018**. To view each Board order, click on the licensee's name below.

1. Alan David Bolnick, M.D.

27967

Physician

Board Order Terminating Public Consent Order

2. Jay M. Bolnick, M.D.

28729

Physician

Board Order Terminating Public Consent Order

3. Thomasville Pain Center

352

Pain Management Clinic

Public Consent Order for Licensure

BEFORE THE GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD

STATE OF GEORGIA

IN THE MATTER OF: *

*

JAN 7 1 2018

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD

ALAN DAVID BOLNICK, M.D.,

License No. 27967,

Respondent.

DOCKET NUMBER:

BOARD ORDER TERMINATING PUBLIC CONSENT ORDER

1.

The Georgia Composite Medical Board ("Board") entered a Public Consent Order ("Order") in the above-styled matter on or about April 6, 1995, Docket No. 94-633, which placed Respondent's license to practice medicine in the State of Georgia under a public reprimand.

2.

On or about January 5, 2018, the Board received a petition from the Respondent to terminate the Public Consent Order. The Board reviewed the petition and Respondent's compliance with the terms of the Order and determined Respondent has complied with the terms and conditions of probation.

Based on the foregoing, the Board hereby terminates the probation of Respondent's license. Respondent's license is returned to unrestricted status and is in good standing.

SO ORDERED, this 11th day of January, 2018.

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD

BY:

E. Daniel DeLoach, M.D.

Chairperson

ATTEST:

LaSharn Hughes, MBA

Interim Executive Director

BEFORE THE GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD

STATE OF GEORGIA

IN THE MATTER OF:

JAY M. BOLNICK, M.D.,

License No. 28729.

Respondent.

GEORGIA CÚMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD

JAN 11 2018

(ET NUMBER:

BOARD ORDER TERMINATING PUBLIC CONSENT ORDER

1.

The Georgia Composite Medical Board ("Board") entered a Public Consent Order ("Order") in the above-styled matter on or about April 6, 1995, Docket No. 94-632, which placed Respondent's license to practice medicine in the State of Georgia under a public reprimand.

On or about January 5, 2018, the Board received a petition from the Respondent to terminate the Public Consent Order. The Board reviewed the petition and Respondent's compliance with the terms of the Order and determined Respondent has complied with the terms and conditions of probation.

Based on the foregoing, the Board hereby terminates the probation of Respondent's license. Respondent's license is returned to unrestricted status and is in good standing.

SO ORDERED, this 11th day of January, 2018.

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD

E. Daniel DeLoach, M.D.
Chairperson

La Glan Sheyles

ATTEST:

BY:

Sharn Hughes, MBA

Interim Executive Director

BEFORE THE GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD STATE OF GEORGIA

THOMASVILLE PAIN CENTER

Applicant.

* GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD

JAN 1 1 2018

* DOCKET NUMBER: 2018 00 3 2

PUBLIC CONSENT ORDER FOR LICENSURE

By agreement of the Georgia Composite Medical Board ("Board") and Thomasville Pain Center (also referred to herein as "Applicant"), the following disposition of the matter is entered into pursuant to the provisions of O.C.G.A., Title 43, Chapter 34, <u>as amended</u>.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

Thomasville Pain Center, was initially registered as a 100% physician owned pain management clinic on or about July 30, 2015 and issued registration #352.

2.

Applicant was actively licensed between July 30, 2015 and June 30, 2017. On or about September 30, 2017 Applicant's license was revoked by operation of law. Applicant continued to operate as a Pain Clinic until making application for reinstatement on December 18, 2017.

Applicant admits the above findings of fact and waives any further findings of fact with respect to the above-styled matter.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

There are sufficient grounds for the Board to deny the application and/or to impose sanctions or conditions on Applicant's pain management clinic registration under O.C.G.A. Ch. 34, T. 43, as amended, O.C.G.A. § 43-1-19(a), and the Rules of the Georgia Composite Medical Board. Applicant waives any further conclusions of law with respect to this matter.

ORDER

The Georgia Composite Medical Board, having considered all the particular facts and circumstances of this case, hereby orders, and Applicant hereby agrees, that Applicant shall be granted a new pain management clinic registration in the State of Georgia subject to the following terms and conditions:

1.

Based on the failure to timely renew their Pain Management Clinic Registration,
Applicant shall submit to the Board a fine in the amount of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) to be paid in full within 30 days. Payment shall be in the form of a cashier's check or money order made payable to the Georgia Composite Medical Board and shall be sent to the Board, c/o Executive Director. The Applicant's failure to pay such fine as provided in this Order may result in the summary suspension of the pain management clinic license pending a hearing to revoke the license.

Applicant shall abide by the terms of this Order, all State and Federal laws relating to drugs and recordkeeping and otherwise regulating pain management clinics, and the Rules and Regulations of the Georgia Composite Medical Board. Failure to abide by the terms of this Order, all State and Federal laws relating to drugs and recordkeeping and otherwise regulating pain management clinics, and the Rules and Regulations of the Georgia Composite Medical Board shall subject Applicant's license to further disciplinary action, including revocation, upon substantiation thereof.

3.

This Consent Order shall constitute a **Public** reprimand of the Board and will be disseminated as a public disciplinary action.

4.

Applicant, Thomasville Pain Center, acknowledges having read and understood the contents of this Consent Order. Applicant understands that Applicant has a right to an appearance in this matter, and Applicant freely, knowingly and voluntarily waives such right by entering into this Consent Order. Applicant understands that this Consent Order will not become effective until approved by the Georgia Composite Medical Board and docketed by the Executive Director of the Board. Applicant further understands that the Board shall have the authority to review the application and/or any investigative file and all relevant evidence in considering this Consent Order. Applicant further understands that this Consent Order, once approved, shall constitute a private record which may not be disseminated as a disciplinary action of the Board. If this Consent Order is not approved, it shall not constitute an admission against interest in this proceeding, or prejudice the ability of the Board to adjudicate this matter. Applicant consents to the terms and sanctions contained herein.

Approved, this ______ day of ____

GEORGIA COMPOSITE MEDICAL BOARD



BY:

E. DANIEL DeLOACH, M.D.

Chairperson

ATTEST:

Interim Executive Director

CONSENTED TO:

[As to Owner's signature:]

Sworn to and subscribed before me
This / O day of January, 2018.

Signature

Print Name: 1,mo/hu

Owner and On Behalf of Applicant,

Thomasville Pain Center

NOTARY PRIVATE

My commission expires: 12